

In The Supreme Court Of Pennsylvania

No. 7 EAP 2019

PATRICIA L. HAMMONS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.

ETHICON, INC.; and JOHNSON & JOHNSON,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

GYNECARE; SECANT MEDICAL; SECANT MEDICAL INC.; PRODESCO,
INC.; and SECANT MEDICAL, LLC,
Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Appeal by allowance granted April 10, 2019, from the Panel Decision of the Superior Court in 1526 EDA 2016 and 1522 EDA 2016 (190 A.3d 1248), dated June 19, 2018, En Banc Reargument Denied, August 29, 2018; affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, May Term 2013, No. 3913 (Bernstein, J.), dated April 14, 2016, Entering Judgment Following a Jury Verdict and Denial of Post-Trial Motions

D. Alicia Hickok (PA ID No. 87604)
William L. Carr (PA ID No. 200274)
Mark D. Taticchi (PA ID No. 323436)
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215) 988-2700 (telephone)
(215) 988-2757 (facsimile)
alicia.hickok@dbr.com
william.carr@dbr.com
mark.taticchi@dbr.com

Julie A. Callsen (PA ID No. 323883)
TUCKER ELLIS LLP
950 Main Avenue, Suite 1100
Cleveland, OH 44113
(216) 592-5000 (telephone)
(216) 592-5009 (facsimile)
julie.callsen@tuckerellis.com
Robert C. Heim (PA ID No. 15758)
Judy L. Leone (PA ID No. 41165)
DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104-2808
(215) 994-2015 (telephone)
robert.heim@dechert.com
judy.leone@dechert.com

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Ethicon, Inc.; and Johnson & Johnson

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER DEFENDANTS FOR PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS	3
A. Settled Principles Foreclose Specific Personal Jurisdiction.	3
B. Secant’s Pennsylvania Contacts Cannot Ground Personal Jurisdiction	9
1. Secant’s role in the manufacturing process cannot support jurisdiction over Defendants for Plaintiff’s design-defect and failure-to-warn claims	9
2. Secant’s alleged role in the patent for Prolene Soft cannot ground jurisdiction	18
C. Dr. Lucente’s Pennsylvania Contacts Cannot Ground Personal Jurisdiction	21
II. DEFENDANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR OBJECTIONS TO JURISDICTION	28
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re A.J.R.-H.</i> , 188 A.3d 1157 (Pa. 2018).....	28
<i>Allstate Life Ins. Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 1077 (Pa. 2012).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.G. v. J.H.</i> , 172 A.3d 43 (Pa. Super. 2017)	10
<i>Carlino v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 208 A.3d 92, 102 (Pa. Super. 2019)	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Shaffer</i> , 209 A.3d 957 (Pa. 2019).....	27
<i>Cortina v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , Case No. 17-cv-00247-JST, 2017 WL 2793808 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)	24, 25
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	16
<i>Dubose v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.</i> , Case No. 17-cv-00244-JST, 2017 WL 2775034 (N.D. Cal. June 27, 2017)	24, 25
<i>Dyson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , No. 4:17CV2584 SNLJ, 2018 WL 534375 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 24, 2018)	5
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hammons v. Ethicon, Inc.</i> , 190 A.3d 1248 (Pa. Super. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	3, 4
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010).....	7
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	13
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	6, 8
<i>Phillips Exeter Academy v. Howard Phillips Fund</i> , 196 F.3d 284 (1st Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Samuel-Bassett v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , 34 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2011).....	18, 27
<i>Seifarth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)	14, 15
<i>Slota v. Moorings, Ltd.</i> , 494 A.2d 1 (Pa. Super. 1985)	13
<i>Estate of Vaughan v. Olympus America, Inc.</i> , 208 A.3d 66 (Pa. Super. 2019)	17, 18
<i>Wilson v. Plumstead Twp. Zoning Hr’g Bd.</i> , 936 A.2d 1061 (Pa. 2007).....	26
<i>Wirth v. Commonwealth</i> , 95 A.3d 822 (Pa. 2014).....	18, 19
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS	
42 Pa.C.S. § 5322.....	13, 15, 16
21 U.S.C. § 1604.....	14
Ind. Code § 34-20-20-2.....	4
Pa.R.C.P. 1028.....	10
Pa.R.E. 201.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	15
